Actual use of
proceeds

2 November 2009 Subscription of
19,578,000 new
Shares which was
completed on 13
November 2009

Approximately
HK$57.9 million

General working
capital of the
Group

Approximately
HK$48.7 million
was used for the
settlement of the
cash consideration
for the entire
interest in Glory
Key Investments
Ltd. The balance
was used as
intended.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising exercises in the past
12 months before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing, on the assumption that (a) a
maximum number of 23,490,000 Placing Shares will be subscribed for under the Placing; (b) there will
be no other change to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and
Completion; and (c) the Placees do not and will not hold any Shares other than the Placing Shares.

	 As at the date of	 Immediately
	 this announcement	 after Completion
 	 Number of				  Number of
	 Shares		 %		 Shares		 %

Moral Glory International Limited (Note 1)	 55,355,406		 47.12		 55,355,406		 39.27
Mr. Ho Hau Chong, Norman (Note 2)	 78,000		 0.07		 78,000		 0.06
Public Shareholders
  Placees	 –		 –		 23,490,000		1 6.66
  Other public Shareholders	 62,036,663		 52.81		 62,036,663		 44.01

Total	 117,470,069		 100.00		 140,960,069		 100.00

- � -

Notes:

1.	 Moral Glory International Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Lo Lin Shing, Simon, an executive
Director.

2.	 Mr. Ho Hau Chong, Norman is an executive Director.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of network solutions, project services, property
investment and aircraft charter.

In view of the current market conditions, the Board considers that the Placing represents a good
opportunity to raise additional capital for the Group while broadening the shareholder base of the
Company as well as strengthening the capital base and financial position of the Group and enhance